PRINTED: 04/02/2020 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

1	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			NSTRUCTION	COMI	E SURVEY PLETED
		345263	B. WING _				C / 12/2020
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ALLEY NURSING AND I	REHABILITATION CENTER		3195	ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE OLD MURPHY ROAD NKLIN, NC 28734	, 3	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	<	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	3E	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 000	Initial Comments		EO	000			
F 000		3.73, Emergency nt ID# 91CS11.	FO	000			
F 578	complaint investigati 03/09/20 through 03/ allegations were inve unsubstantiated. Eve	estigated and both were	F 5	578			3/27/20
SS=D	discontinue treatmer	ght to request, refuse, and/or nt, to participate in or refuse rimental research, and to					
	construed as the right the provision of med	g in this paragraph should be nt of the resident to receive ical treatment or medical edically unnecessary or					
	requirements specific subpart I (Advance E) (i) These requirement inform and provide was residents concerning medical or surgical transident's option, for (ii) This includes a was supported to the control of the cont	nts include provisions to vritten information to all adult the right to accept or refuse reatment and, at the mulate an advance directive. ritten description of the inplement advance directives					
I ABORATORY I		IAW. /SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATUI	 RF		TITLE		(X6) DATE

Electronically Signed 03/31/2020

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SI COMPLE			
		345263	B. WING _		O 03/12	2/2020
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ALLEY NURSING AND	REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3195 OLD MURPHY ROAD FRANKLIN, NC 28734	1 03/12	2/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 578	entities to furnish thi legally responsible for requirements of this (iv) If an adult individuation of admission ar information or articul has executed an admay give advance dindividual's resident with State Law. (v) The facility is not provide this information to the appropriate time. This REQUIREMEN by: Based on record refacility failed to clarif resident reviewed for (Resident #37). Findings included: Resident #37 was as 06/02/17 with multip dementia with behave kidney disease, anxiere and the facility failed a physician revealed a physician and the facility failed and failed to clarif resident #37 was as 06/02/17 with multip dementia with behave kidney disease, anxiere facility failed a physician revealed a physician failed fa	mitted to contract with other information but are still or ensuring that the section are met. It was a section are section are met. It was a section are section are met. It was a section are section are met. It was a section are met. It was a section are section are met. It was a section are section are met. It was a section at the met. It was a sect	F 5	The advanced directive was claricorrected on 3/11/20 by the Unit I An audit was completed on all result by the Social Worker and Unit Ma on 3/17/20 to ensure the code stalisted on EMAR, written order, an plan were all congruent. The Unit Managers, Licensed Nu staff, Ward Clerk, Social Worker, Admissions Coordinator were insulting by the Administrator/Staff Develo Coordinator on 3/23/20 on ensuri	Manager. sidents anagers atus d care rsing erviced pment ng the	
	he was a "Full Code Cardiopulmonary Re respirations and hea	as indefinite, that indicated " (direction to implement esuscitation (CPR) should rtbeat stop). nced directive care plan, last		physician's order, yellow DNR or request, EMAR, and care plan for admitting resident is the same. In also provided to the same staff to when there is a change of code s the previous code status inromati	r any nservice ensure tatus,	

	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES D PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345263	B. WING _			C 03/12/2020
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ALLEY NURSING AND	REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 3195 OLD MURPHY ROAD FRANKLIN, NC 28734	DDE	00/12/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENC'	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 578	life/planning directive the goal his wishes on Interventions included review code status of meetings. The significant Minimal of 1/21/20 assessed I impairment in cogniting Resident #37 had a expectancy of less thospice services. Resident #37's paper Resident Request D Form signed by Resident Request D Practitioner (NP) with 03/02/20 and no exposition of the event of an erreview revealed a D Practitioner (NP) with 03/02/20 and no exposition of the event of an erreview Resident Regident interview Nurse #1 stated shed directive information EMR when determing reviewed Resident #2 code status was listed During an interview Social Worker (SW) resident's code status care plan meetings a changes when hosp the resident or their fam form was signed, here	revealed a focus of end of es: Full Code/Hospice with would be honored. ed Full Code and for staff to quarterly and at care plan num Data Set (MDS) dated Resident #37 with severe ion. The MDS noted prognosis of a life nan 6 months and received er medical record revealed a to Not Resuscitate (DNR) ident #37's guardian on a facility staff to withhold CPR nergency situation. Further NR form signed by the Nurse han effective date of biration date. on 03/11/20 at 9:16 AM, referred to the advanced documented in the resident's sing code status. Nurse #1 is 37's EMR and confirmed his	F 5	removed from the chart. Conew admits and change in owill be reviewed daily during (department head) meeting: The Social Worker will audite each week for eight weeks, for 4 weeks to ensure code information, including writte orders, EMAR, code requestion are all the same. The will report any findings to the Assurance and Performance Improvement Committee memonths. The Social Worket to audit Code Status for each monthly ongoing to ensure of Resident Code Status.	code Status g Cardinal s. t 10 charts then 5 charts status en physician st, and care Social Worker e Quality e onthly for 3 r will continue ch Resident	

	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
	345263	B. WING		C 03/12/2020
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER MACON VALLEY NURSING AND REHABILITATION CENTER			3195 OLD MURPHY ROAD	
(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	,	
resident's EMR. He of listed as a Full Code is was working on gettir facility's physician. To form, signed by the N 03/02/20, was in Resirecord. During an interview of Director of Nursing (Expression of Nu	confirmed Resident #37 was in his EMR and reported he in a DNR form signed by the he SW was unaware a DNR P with an effective date of ident #37's paper medical 10 03/11/20 at 3:12 PM, the poon stated the SW typically code status during quarterly as needed and nurses getting a signed physician's e code status change in the DON was unsure who had dated 03/02/20, which was resident #37's paper at updating the physician's is in his EMR. The DON physician orders daily and resident #37's code status DNR was missed. The poon stated the service was the accurately reflect the stately code the Minimum eraes of Hospice alls (Resident #60) for 2 of 5		The MDS for resident #79 was correct and submitted on 3/11/20 by MDS. The MDS for resident #60 was corrected or 3/11/20 by MDS. An audit was completed by MDS on	e
The findings included	:		hospice services to ensure the MDS	
	SUMMARY STA (EACH DEFICIENCY REGULATORY OR LETTER PROBLEM PROB	ALLEY NURSING AND REHABILITATION CENTER SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 3 resident's EMR. He confirmed Resident #37 was listed as a Full Code in his EMR and reported he was working on getting a DNR form signed by the facility's physician. The SW was unaware a DNR form, signed by the NP with an effective date of 03/02/20, was in Resident #37's paper medical record. During an interview on 03/11/20 at 3:12 PM, the Director of Nursing (DON) stated the SW typically reviewed a resident's code status during quarterly care plan meetings or as needed and nurses were responsible for getting a signed physician's order and updating the code status change in the resident's EMR. The DON was unsure who had placed the DNR form dated 03/02/20, which was signed by the NP, in Resident #37's paper medical record without updating the physician's orders and code status in his EMR. The DON added she reviewed physician orders daily and stated the change in Resident #37's code status from a full code to a DNR was missed. Accuracy of Assessments CFR(s): 483.20(g) §483.20(g) Accuracy of Assessments. The assessment must accurately reflect the resident's status. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on record review and staff interviews the facility failed to accurately code the Minimum Data Set (MDS) in the areas of Hospice (Resident #79) and Falls (Resident #60) for 2 of 5 residents whose MDS assessments were	A BUILDING 345263 B. WING 345263 B. WING AND SOURCE OR SUPPLIER ALLEY NURSING AND REHABILITATION CENTER SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 3 resident's EMR. He confirmed Resident #37 was listed as a Full Code in his EMR and reported he was working on getting a DNR form signed by the facility's physician. The SW was unaware a DNR form, signed by the NP with an effective date of 03/02/20, was in Resident #37's paper medical record. During an interview on 03/11/20 at 3:12 PM, the Director of Nursing (DON) stated the SW typically reviewed a resident's code status during quarterly care plan meetings or as needed and nurses were responsible for getting a signed physician's order and updating the code status change in the resident's EMR. The DON was unsure who had placed the DNR form dated 03/02/20, which was signed by the NP, in Resident #37's paper medical record without updating the physician's orders and code status in his EMR. The DON added she reviewed physician orders daily and stated the change in Resident #37's code status from a full code to a DNR was missed. Accuracy of Assessments CFR(s): 483.20(g) §483.20(g) Accuracy of Assessments. The assessment must accurately reflect the resident's status. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on record review and staff interviews the facility failed to accurately code the Minimum Data Set (MDS) in the areas of Hospice (Resident #79) and Falls (Resident #60) for 2 of 5 residents whose MDS assessments were reviewed.	A BUILDING 345263 B. WIND STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3795 OLD MURPHY ROAD FRANKLIN, NO 28734 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH) DEFICIENCY MUST BE PROCEDED DY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 3 Continued From page 3 Continued From page 3 Franklin, NO 28734 FRANK

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SU COMPLE			
		345263	B. WING				C / 12/2020
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 03/	12/2020
					195 OLD MURPHY ROAD		
MACON V	ALLEY NURSING AND F	REHABILITATION CENTER			RANKLIN, NC 28734		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 641	Resident #79 was ad 12/31/09 with a diagr Dementia and Alzheii re-admitted on 05/25. Post Hemorrhagic Ar of Liver Function Studies A Physician's order fo 01/28/20 revealed and disease process. Resident #79's Care revealed that Resider Hospice Care Service related to decline of A Resident #79's signiff 02/12/20 revealed the having received Hospical An interview with the at 8:52 AM revealed MDS would occur for decline in health, or a activities of daily livin 14 days after acknow reported that Hospical on any MDS and that	Imitted to the facility on mosis of Non-Alzheimer's mer's Disease. She was /16 with a diagnosis of Acute memia and Abnormal Results dies and Jaundice. Or Resident #79 dated morder for Hospice due to Plan updated on 01/28/20 mt #79 family had chosen es for End of Life Care Alzheimer's Disease. Idicant change MDS dated e resident was not coded as pice care. MDS nurse on 03/11/2020 that a significant change major injury, Hospice, at least 2 declines with g and must be done within yledgement of change. She es should have been coded tit was a mistake that ed on the resident's 02/12/20		641		20 17, S D. ur ality	DAIL
	on 03/11/20 at 11:22 a process for signification included change in st change in family dyna related changes that	Director of Nursing (DON) AM revealed that there was ant change MDS that tatus, doctor decision, amics, Hospice, other health would impact the resident. spice should have been					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULT A. BUILDII	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		OATE SURVEY OMPLETED
		345263	B. WING _			C 03/12/2020
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ALLEY NURSING AND	REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3195 OLD MURPHY ROAD FRANKLIN, NC 28734		33,12,2323
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 641	and thereafter and it was an error that it? An interview with the at 3:24 PM revealed significant change Mecause of the order was a clerical error. MDS staff to follow MDS. 2. Resident #60 was 02/27/19 with multiper femur (upper thigh it is more was a clerical error. MDS staff to follow MDS. 2. Resident #60 was 02/27/19 with multiper femur (upper thigh it is more was a clerical error. MDS assessed in pather room, sitting on and bed. Resident injuries observed. 01/17/20 read in pather floor of her room visible injuries noted. The quarterly MDS assessed Resident impairment and indecisions regarding noted Resident #60 required extensive smobility and transferhad no falls during to During an interview.	of the significant change MDS in the case of Resident #79, it was not coded. e Administrator on 03/12/2020 d that clearly the 02/12/20 MDS for Resident #79 was er for Hospice and believed it. Her expectation was for the the Clinical Guidelines for the clinical Guidelines for the diagnoses that included left toone) fracture. e progress notes for Resident flowing entries: rt, Resident #60 was found in the floor between the wall #60 was assessed with no rt, Resident #60 was found on in a seated position with no d upon nurse assessment. assessment dated 02/14/20 #60 with no memory ependent with making tasks of daily life. The MDS displayed no behaviors and staff assistance with bed rs. It was further noted she the MDS assessment period.	F	541		
	documented falls th	onfirmed Resident #60 had 2 at occurred after the MDS 12/17/19 that should have				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIP	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345263	B. WING		C 03/12/2020	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ALLEY NURSING AND F	REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3195 OLD MURPHY ROAD FRANKLIN, NC 28734	1 33/12/2323	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		
F 641		e 6 IDS assessment dated Coordinator stated when	F 64	1		
	reviewing Resident # the MDS assessment falls documented in t She added a modific assessment dated 02 to accurately reflect I	60's medical record to code t, they had overlooked the he nurse progress notes.				
	Director of Nursing (I aware of the issues i and felt it was an hor the MDS Coordinato documented falls for completing the MDS	on 03/12/20 at 3:39 PM, the DON) confirmed she was dentified with MDS accuracy nest mistake on the part of r who simply overlooked the Resident #60 when assessment. The DON pect for MDS assessments to				
F 814 SS=D	Administrator stated during daily meetings opportunity for coding MDS assessment da human error. The Administrator stated	g Resident #60's falls on the ted 02/14/20 were due to dministrator stated she would essments to be accurately	F 81	4	3/27/20	
	properly. This REQUIREMEN by: Based on observation facility failed to keep	se of garbage and refuse Γ is not met as evidenced ons and staff interview, the the trash compactor free of s, the compactor's door		The administrator contacted the waste disposal contractor and instructed ther remove the container on 3/11/20. The	n to	

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	ULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE S COMPL			
		345263	B. WING _			1	C 12/2020
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 00/	12/2020
					195 OLD MURPHY ROAD		
MACON V	ALLEY NURSING AND R	EHABILITATION CENTER			RANKLIN, NC 28734		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 814	Continued From page	e 7	F 8	314			
F 814	closed and area arou accumulated medical dumpsters observed. The findings include: Observations were composed and, on 3/10/20 at 10/10/30 AM, of the facil compactor. During east the trash compactor afrom the following through the following	onducted on 3/9/20 at 10:30 at 30 AM, and on 3/11/20 at ity's automatic trash ich of these observations of an opaque fluid was leaking ee rusted areas; the front ere the compactor's winch eright back lower corner and underneath the compactor. In the trash compactor crete pad the compactor was down the pad's edges and ing lot, where it collected ground and into a depression re, the fluid had pooled to an eximately 2 feet wide and 4 observations also revealed was open and not securely round the trash compactor ed debris including; medical nation gloves, tinfoil,	F8	314	container was removed on 3/11/20 and the contractor replaced the container was a smaller containers that did not leak. The Maintenance Director and Housekeeping staff cleaned up the trast and debris around the dumpster and along the embankment on 3/11/20. There are no other trash containers on site. All nursing, dietary, and housekeeping staff were inserviced by Staff Development Coordinator by 3/27/20 about ensuring the garbage container doors closed properly and picking up debris around the trash containers, and notifying the maintenance director of tralong the embankment. Beginning March 12, the Maintenance Director began monitoring the trash container 3 times daily for four weeks, then once daily ongoing. The weeken supervisor will monitor containers on the weekends. The maintenance Director report any findings from monitoring during during the small property and picking up debris around the trash containers on the container of the supervisor will monitor containers on the weekends. The maintenance Director report any findings from monitoring during the containers on the containers and findings from monitoring during the containers on the	vith sh d ash dee will ing	
	hospital masks, association containers, alcohol pa containers, plastic we	ear, cardboard containers, ia, medicine ointment tube,			daily Cardinal meetings (all departmen heads) and monthly to the Quality Assurance and Performance Improvement Committee ongoing.	t	
	with the Director of M two months ago he ha	ed on 3/10/20 at 11:45 AM aintenance revealed that ad contacted the refuse ained the compactor was contractor told the					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		ATE SURVEY OMPLETED
		345263	B. WING			C 03/12/2020
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER) REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 3195 OLD MURPHY ROAD FRANKLIN, NC 28734		03/12/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFII TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN C (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	CTION SHOULD BE O THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 814	Maintenance Direct as soon as possible one compactor and another compactor. An Interview and of 3/11/20 at 11:30 AN and surrounding ar Administrator and I Administrator state was responsible for facility and monitor included leaks, trast and on the grounds facility's Administrator regarding the amouground and the fluic compactor. The Ad Director of Mainten staff pick up and dion the ground. The the refuse contractific immediately removes a soon as possible for additional refuse removal by the soon and the soon and the ground. The the refuse contractific immediately removes a soon as possible on the ground. The the refuse contractific immediately removes a soon and the soon and the ground additional refuse removal by the soon and the soo	tor they would try to fix the leak e, as the contractor only had I could not replace it with	F	314		